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Dynamic Engagement

Today’s Objectives

1. Understand Basic Principles of Behavior Change
2. Know How to Apply the Social Science
3. Understand Anne Arundel County

4. Take It Down to the Community Level
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aders weekly in print and online THURSDAY
March 10, 2016

ELECTION 2016 BALTIMORE MAYOR $535M
Poll finds 25 percent of likely Democratic
voters are still undecided, and support SO“!
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baltlmoresun com m«mngmm 'unvamM.)y

T
OpinionWorks Credentials THE RLTORE SUN

remains soft for some candidates

J In city
E2EE v

e Measure perceptions, behaviors

e Random samples, focus groups
— The Baltimore Sun polling Pugh, Dixon virtually "‘
— University of Delaware t‘?dmm Pl'}mary race :
e Ag/Residential response to Water Fee

— Chesapeake Bay Trust
BEST PRACTICES

e Extensive work assessing stewardship
FOR PRODUCING A

— Clty Of D a yto n, O h | o) WATER QUALITY REPORT CARD

e Comprehensive survey of resident attitudes

— West Virginia Department of Health

e Barriers to cancer screening for low-income women

tight race between the two  See MA

Tributary report cards are technical documents. Through careful measurement, water

— Virginia Cooperative Extension e
e Testing affinity for a sustainable lawn care program
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Behavior Change
Starts
with Listening



Research Tools

Element 1: Random Community Survey

530 interviews
June 2017

Telephone sample (394 interviews)
Supervised, live interviewers; landline
and cell

Mail/Online sample (136 interviews)
Deep look at attitudes

+ 4.9% sampling error, 95% confidence
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Citizen Stewardship Indicator
Sampling Methodology

All states statistically
significant
County N=5212
1,001 (£3.1%)
1,005 (£3.1%)
1,003 (£3.1%)
801 (+3.5%)
600 (£4.0%)
400 (+4.9%)
402 (+4.9%)

Fielded March — May 2017
13-minute interview
Wireless and Landline
Spanish language interviewing




Research Tools
Focus Groups

e Daily Life
e Living on the Eastern Shore

e Contact with the Outdoors

e Basic Impressions of TNC w

e Reactions to TNC Programs & Priorities ﬁ

e Building a Bridge to the Community
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Attitudes about Bay Restoration Maryland

Water Protection Ranks High

17%
Low Priority 4494
11% High Priority
Dec 2010: B At the top
44% High, 13% Low Ab
Nov 2008 m Above average

Middle of the pack

Below average

49% High, 12% Low

B At the bottom
37%

Not sure

“If you were to consider all the issues and challenges facing Maryland today, where would
(A/B split): [the health of our local waters/pollution in our local waters]

rank on tnat priority list ror you OPINIONWORKS
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Attitudes about Bay Restoration Maryland

Still Interested in Hearing about the Bay?

42%

More interested

Just as interested

44%

Less interested

12%

Not sure 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

“Compared to a few years ago, would you say you are (randomize): [more interested, less
interested, (or) just as interested] today in hearing about the health of the Chesapeake Bay?”
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Understanding Anne Arundel County
Environmentally-Minded

17%

5 (Strong) — 18% Anne Arundel Avg: 3.46

23%

) —21%

| JF State Avg: 3.39

3 Ve | 50%
2 5%7%
1 (Not at all) o 2% 7%
State M Anne Arundel
Not sure - g:ﬁ: ‘ ‘
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

“On a scale of 1 to 5 where 5 is a strong environmentalist, 3 is average, and 1 is not an environmentalist at all,
where would you put yourself?” (Oct 2014)
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“If 1 knew what to do
to help clean up
local waters,
|l would do a lot more.”



Influencing Behavior:

Community Based
Social Marketing



Diffusion Approaches:
Education, Marketing, and Law

Late

Maijority
34%

Credit: Nancy R. Lee, University of Washington & Puget Sound Partnership
Adapted from Everett Rogers, Jay Kassirer, Mike Rothschild, Dave Ward, Kristen Canlav



Level of Investment to Change Behavior

{conceptual)

Traditional Public Education
* Websites

* Brochures

« Community meetings

Compulsory Actions
» Regulations

» Fees & Fines

* Legal action

Information and Social Marketing Regulations and Legal
Education Approach Interventions
(SHOW ME) (HELP ME) (MAKE ME)

Credit: Nancy R. Lee, University of Washington & Puget Sound Partnership
Adapted from Everett Rogers, Jay Kassirer, Mike Rothschild, Dave Ward, Kristen Cooley



Example Tool: Pledge
“Free Upgrade”

A/B Test:
A. Flooding
B. Water quality

50% of homes visited
signed the pledge

Am | contributing to water pollution?
Unfortunately, we all are. Bvery day, trash, cil, sediment, chemicals
and cther pollutants collect on cur recfs, roads, parking lots and
driveways. When it rains, the pollutants travel overthese hard
surfaces and flow into curcreeks and rvers.

How Can | Help?

There are simple things we can do in cur cwwn
yards to help reduce polluticnin cur local
creek and the Anacostia River.

Disconnecting your downspout means
redirecting your rocf runcff away from hard
surfaces like streets and driveways and cito
planted areas where the water will soak

in. This simple acticn can provide a BIG
reducticn in the amount of pollution.

Helping is easy, and it’s FREE!
Capitel Heights residents can get

including pipe extenders
and splash pads, and a

FEREE PR SRR R PR PR R PR bR bl Iake the Pledge! Py L L T PP P T P P T T

We know you care about your home and want the waters to be cleaner. Signthe pledge card and
becocme part of the selution foryour community.

[ commit to helping reduce the impact of stormweater runoffin the Anacostic River By completing

oFt iy personal property

Signature Date

What Happens Next?

Based onyour availability, we will contact you to amange follow up and installation.

Prince George's Department of Envircnment Stermwater Management Division: Bt Ly PGOOES W
Stonmwater Fee FAQE Bit b/PGOOESWFATD «  Rain Check Rebate Program: &It iy PGOOES WREBATES



Outcome:
50% of homes signhed the pledge.
24% followed through.

CLEAN

F
ACTION




Engaging the Public in Stewardship
Help Me Do What | Can Do

e One or two actions, not 10!
Too many choices = Overwhelmed
Too many choices = Inaction

e Show the “five dollar action” the average
person can take, not just costly actions.



The Social Marketing Process
Reaching the Help Me Group

1. Know your campaign’s purpose and focus

2. Pinpoint your target audience

3. lIdentify the specific behavior you want the
audience to take

4. Assess the barriers to the action

5. Find the benefits and motivators that will
overcome those barriers

OPINIONWORKS
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The Social Marketing Process
Reaching the Help Me Group

6. Refine your messages, incentives, and tools,
and determine where and how you will deliver
them to the target audience Q

e Product: Social Marketing Tools, Benefits

e Place: Convenience for the Audience
e Price: Incentives, Rebates

A Claaner Biver S Here

e Promotion: Messages, Delivery Channels

7. Evaluate and measure your progress

OPINIONWORKS




Photos Courtesy Chesapeake Bay Program

hesapeake Bay
ewardship Indicator




Stewardship Outcome

“Increase the number and diversity of
trained and mobilized citizen volunteers with
the knowledge and skills needed to enhance

the health of their local watersheds.”

OPINIONWORKS
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AFFIRMATION Chesapeake Bay

As Chesapeake Bay Program Partners, we recognize the need to accelerate impk
necessary to achieve the Goals and Outcomes outlined herein and realize our shared \

Watershed Agreement

As Chesapeake Bay Program Pariners, we acknowledge that this Agreement is vol
the availability of appropriated funds. This Agreement is nol a confract or an assis!

also understand that this Agreement does not pre-empt, supersede or override any ¢ 10 b roa d goa Is fo r Bay re Sto ratio n

applicable to each signatory.

We, the undersigned members of the Chesapeake Executive Council, re-affirm our ¢
the Goals of this Agreement and to work cooperatively in its implementation, We
independently and collaboratively toward the Goals and Outcomes of this Agreemx
specific Management Strategies to achieve them. Every citizen of this great watershed I8 Invited 1o join with

e wn Sustainable Fisheries
- - Vital Habitats
Water Quality
Toxic Contaminants
Healthy Watershed
Climate Resiliency
Land Conservation

Stewardship

Public Access
Environmental Literacy

https://www.chesapeakebay.net/what/what _gquides us/watershed agreement

For the Chesapeake Bay Commission

For the State of Delaware

For the District of Columbia

For the State of Maryland

For the State of New York

For the Commonwealth of Virginia

For the State of West Virginia

For the United States of America

on bahall of the Federal Government and he

Feodaral Leadership Commitiee for the Chesapaake Bay
U.S. Bwironmental Profection Agency

US. Department of Agriculluse

US. Department of Cammerca

U.S. Departimant of Dalense

U.S. Departmant of Hameland Securly

U.S. Departmant of he Inkerior
U.S. Departmant of Transportation

Chesapeake Bay Program

Science. Restoration, Partners


https://www.chesapeakebay.net/what/what_guides_us/watershed_agreement

Citizen Stewardship Framework
Increasing citizen actions for watershed health

Community
Leaders/
Champions

Volunteerism/
Collective
Community Action

Individual Citizen Actions
and Behaviors

Increasingly Environmentally Literate Population (Elit Goal)



Stewardship Behavior
Criteria

1. Involves individual decision-making
2. Is repetitive and can be tracked over time

3. Can be broadly adopted

A. Not just by experts

B. Not pre-emergent

4. Has an impact on water health

5. And/or will engage the public



Measured Behaviors

Pet waste (2: on property/off property)
Leaves/Lawn clippings (2)

Litter (2: drop/pick-up)

Fats, grease/Medicines down the drain (2)

Fertilizer use/keep off hard surfaces (2)
Pesticide/Herbicide use (2)
Conservation landscaping

Rain garden installation

Septic system

Tree planting

Downspout redirect

Rain barrel/Connected, emptied (2)
Water conservation



Citizen Stewardship Indicator

Anne Arundel County Data

My actions contribute to water pollution

where | live.
Level of Agreement

B Strongly agree  Somewhat agree  Neutral ™ Somewhat disagree M Strongly disagree

37% agree 49% disagree

A /-
\ \ l

18% 13% 16%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Baywide: 35% Agree/51% Disagree




Citizen Stewardship Indicator

Anne Arundel County Data

If people work together, water pollution

around here can be fixed.
Level of Agreement

B Strongly agree  Somewhat agree  Neutral ™ Somewhat disagree M Strongly disagree

87% agree 5% disagree

| 4
\
22% 7% 2%%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Baywide: 86% Agree/5% Disagree




Citizen Stewardship Indicator: 2017 Final Baywide Data
Anne Arundel County Data

Volunteerism

M Very Frequently/Yes  Frequently = Sometimes = Seldom M Never/No © Not sure

5% 16% 18%

10% 25% 16%
|

Volunteered for the
waters/environment

Donated for the
waters/environment

Can name a local water
protection group

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Never Seldom Sometimes Frequently Very frequently
No Yes
0 25 50 75 100
100 75 50 25 0




Individual Behavior
Measurement



Choosing the Right Behavior to Influence

Behavior Weighting:

Impact of the Behavior on Water Quality

X

Inverse of the Penetration (Level of Adoption) in the
Community

X
Likelihood the Public will Adopt the Behavior



Citizen Stewardship Indicator: Anne Arundel Data

Positive Behaviors: Higher Tier
Desired = Always/Very Frequently/Yes q Sometimes

m Always/Very Frequently/Yes = Usually/Frequently = Sometimes = Seldom M Never/No © Not sure

| | | | | | |
Pick th le'

Septic system
inspected/pumped out

9%

Bag, mulch, compost
| 41% 12% 18% 8%
eaves

Pick up dog waste

Conserve water at

o (o)
home 61% 36%

Planted a tree 40% 60%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



Citizen Stewardship Indicator: Anne Arundel Data

Positive Behaviors: Lower Tier
Desired = Always/Very Frequently/Yes q Sometimes

B Always/Very Frequently/Yes

| |
Keep fertilizer off hard o o
surfaces h 11% 7%

Replaced an area of
grass lawn

Created a rain garden

Have a rain barrel

Rain barrel connected,
emptied

17%

17%

11%

Usually/Frequently = Sometimes

31%

|
10%

82%

84%

Seldom M Never/No

68%

Not sure

0%

10%

20%

30%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

100%



Citizen Stewardship Indicator: Anne Arundel Data
Negative Behaviors

Desired = Never/No, or Seldom

B Never/No " Seldom Sometimes = Usually/Frequently ® Always/Very Frequently/Yes = Not sure

ros e | S =

Plow grass clippins % 8% 3%LL
onto hard surfaces 76% 8% 8% 3 0

Oifrease down drai 3% 9% ot

Downspouts drain to

o, ()
hard surfaces v 28%

Use pesticides 41% 22% 21% 13% 2

20% 19%  [10%

erice o | 21% 2% [13%
| | | | |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%




Citizen Stewardship Indicator: Anne Arundel Data
Anne Arundel County Data

Focus Behavior: Picking up Dog Waste

| Always Usually Sometimes Seldom m Never Not sure

On your own property 11% 6% 4%

Off your property 5% 5% 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

For each of the following things, please tell me if you never, seldom, sometimes,
usually, or always do it.
Pick up your dog’s waste and dispose of it in the trash when you are...
...On your own property.
...Off your property.

100%



Citizen Stewardship Indicator: 2017 Final Baywide Data

Focus Behavior: Picking up Dog Waste

| Always Usually Sometimes Seldom B Never Not sure

| |
7% 7% 2978

12%

6% 7% 4%

Maryland 5% 4%

Pennsylvania

|8% 4%5|’°
8% 7% 6%

Baltimore City/County

Virginia

7% 8% 3%

Delaware

9% 6%27

New York

West Virginia 7% 6% 6%
| |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

For each of the following things, please tell me if you never, seldom, sometimes,
usually, or always do it.
Pick up your dog’s waste and dispose of it in the trash when you are...
...On your own property.




Citizen Stewardship Indicator
Picking up Dog Waste (Aggregated On & Off Property)

W Always Usually Sometimes Seldom W Never Not sure
| | | | | | |

28‘7 Not Performin Behavidr
Anne Arundel County Data ° =

| A | ‘

[ \
8% 6% 4%
| | |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Likelihood among Non-Performers:

m Very likely Somewhat Likely m Not likely Not sure
14%
| | ! ! | | | | | | |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

(Asked of those with a dog):
“For the next few things, please tell me if you never, seldom, sometimes, frequently, or very frequently do it....Pick
up your dog’s waste and dispose of it in the trash when you are...on your own property/off your property.”

(If seldom or never): “Looking forward over the next year or so, how likely are you to do each of these things using
the scale very likely, somewhat likely, or not likely?
...Pick up your dog’s waste and dispose of it in the trash while you are...on your own property/off your property.”



Citizen Stewardship Indicator: 2017 Final Baywide Data

Focus Behavior: Picking up Dog Waste
“Very Likely” to Begin Picking Up

Apartment/Condo residents
African-Americans

DC

Under age 25

Household size 5+

Norm

Single-family residents

Over age 45

West Virginia

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Looking forward over the next year or so, how likely are you to do each of these things using the scale
very likely, somewhat likely, or not likely?
Pick up your dog’s waste and dispose of it in the trash when you are...
...On your own property.



Segmentation Opportunities

Jurisdiction

Age

Educational attainment

Health status (self-assessed)
Household size, presence of children
Home ownership

Housing type

Community size

Agriculture

Religious affiliation, worship frequency
Race/ethnicity

Household income

Gender



Citizen Stewardship Indicator: 2017 Final Baywide Data

Behaviors More Susceptible to Change
Asked Only of Those Not Taking the Desired Action Today

Toss food wrappers/cups/cigarette butts
Wash oil/grease down the drain 51.25

Blow grass clippings onto hard surfaces
Empty your rain barrel between storms

Wash medicines down the drain

i

Use herbicides Very Somewhat Not
] 100 50 0
Have your septic inspected/pumped 0 50 100

1if

Use pesticides

Pick up other people's litter

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

Looking forward over the next year or so, how likely are you to do each of these things using the scale
(rotate high to low/low to high): [very likely, somewhat likely, (or) not likely]?



Citizen Stewardship Indicator: 2017 Final Baywide Data

Behaviors Less Susceptible to Change
Asked Only of Those Not Taking the Desired Action Today

Bag/mulch/compost leaves | 31.95I |
Fertilize your grass lawn _ | 29.25 |
Redirect downspouts _ |27.90 |
Keep fertilzer off hard surfaces _ |26.70 | Very Somewhat Not
] | | 100 50 0
Plant a tree 26.05 0 50 100
Conserve water with low flow fixtures _ 2|3.45 |
Pick up dog waste and dispose in trash _ 2]!.48 | -
Reduce lawn area with native plants _ 20|,40 |
Create a rain garden _ 14,4|5
Install a rain barrel _ 14.4(!)
!

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

Looking forward over the next year or so, how likely are you to do each of these things using the scale
(rotate high to low/low to high): [very likely, somewhat likely, (or) not likely]?



Citizen Stewardship Indicator: Anne Arundel County

Behaviors Susceptible to Change
Asked Only of Those Not Taking the Desired Action Today

Toss food wrappers/cups/cigarette butts

- |
Y —

Wash oil/grease down the drain

Blow grass clippings onto hard surfaces 4.8

|

Empty your rain barrel between storms

Wash medicines down the drain

Use herbicides

il

-
\
; "
e ALY
L .
A
e
.
. oS
. \
e
' 2
.
'

Have your septic inspected/pumped 55.1 ‘
Use pesticides m Very Somewhat Not
i 100 50 0
Pick up other people's litter m 0 50 100

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

Looking forward over the next year or so, how likely are you to do each of these things using the scale
(rotate high to low/low to high): [very likely, somewhat likely, (or) not likely]?



Citizen Stewardship Indicator: 2017 Final Baywide Data

Adoption Non-Adoption Likelihood Product
Lawn fertilizer off hard surfaces 33.1% 0.669 26.70 17.86
Plant a tree 39.9% 0.601 26.05 15.66
Replace an area of grass lawn with natives 25.9% 0.741 20.40 15.12
Empty rain barrel between rainstorms 69.2% 0.308 45.30 13.95
Use herbicide 63.8% 0.362 36.40 13.18
Create a rain garden 13.2% 0.868 14.45 12.54
Install a rain barrel 14.2% 0.858 14.40 12.36
Bag, mulch, or compost leaves 62.9% 0.371 31.95 11.85
Install low flow fixtures 53.4% 0.466 23.45 10.93
Fertilize a grass lawn 62.8% 0.372 29.25 10.88
Use pesticides 68.9% 0.311 34.30 10.67
Septic system inspected 71.7% 0.283 35.90 10.16
Blow grass clippings onto hard surfaces 79.6% 0.204 46.25 9.44
Downspouts directed to hard surfaces. 69.6% 0.304 27.90 8.48
Oil or grease down the drain 84.4% 0.156 51.25 8.00
Pick up dog waste 63.0% 0.370 21.48 7.95
Pick up other people’s litter 79.0% 0.210 34.25 7.19
Medicine down the drain 92.5% 0.075 44.35 3.33
Toss litter on the ground 94.7% 0.053 59.70 3.16

Adoption = Percentage of the population performing a positive behavior
(at least sometimes) or not performing a negative behavior (seldom or never)



What Have
We Learned?




